range of possible fair value measurements and cost represents the best estimate of fair value within that range. These
investments in preference shares are not held for trading. Instead, they are held for medium or long-term strategic purpose.

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2025

165

Corporate Overview  |  Statutory Reports  |  Financial Statements

 (` in lacs)
  B. Foreign currency sensitivity

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). Foreign currency risk
sensitivity is the impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD rate  Effect on profit before tax
31.03.2025 +5%  (1.87)

-5%  1.87
31.03.2024 +5%  (11.51)

-5%  11.51
Change in JPY rate  Effect on profit before tax

31.03.2025 +5%  (2.25)
 (5%)  2.25

31.03.2024 +5%  (2.55)
 (5%)  2.55

   The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

 ii. Credit risk

   Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.

   Credit risk from investments with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the treasury functions in accordance with the